
 

 

 

 

To:      Medi-Cal PCPs 

From:      IEHP – Practice Transformation    

Date:        September 26, 2023   

Subject:   Equity and Practice Transformation (EPT) Program FAQs & Links to Information 

  

Thank you for attending our Equity and Practice Transformation (EPT) Provider Directed Payment Program 

meeting. Below is the information we promised to share and on the next page are EPT FAQs. 

If you were not able to attend, but are interested in learning more about this program, please review the following 

links: 

o DHCS EPT Payments Program: Equity and Practice Transformation (EPT) Payments Program 

(ca.gov) or DHCS.ca.gov and search “EPT” 

 

o PhmCAT: https://phminitiative.com/phmcat/ 

 

• Population Health Management Capabilities Assessment Tool (PhmCAT) is a multi-

domain assessment that is used to understand current population health management 

capabilities of primary care practices or community health centers. This self-administered 

tool can help organizations identify strengths and opportunities for improving population 

health management. It can also be used to assess changes over time if administered at 

multiple time points. 

 

 

o EPT Provider Application: DHCS EPT Provider Directed Payment Program Application (Page 1 of 

11) (office.com) 

 

o IEHP Provider EPT Webinar Recording: https://vimeo.com/866826238?share=copy  

 

 

If you’re receiving this via blast fax, and wish to receive a copy of the Power Point and other notices via email, 

please send your request to providercommunication@iehp.org 

 

If you have further questions, please reach us at EPTProgram@iehp.org 

 

As a reminder, all communications sent by IEHP can also be found at: www.iehp.org > For Providers > Plan 

Updates > Correspondence 
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IEHP Equity Practice Transformation FAQs 
 

1. Are practices required to participate in all three “required categories” or are they able to select 

one?  

 

Answer: All three. 

 
2. Under the three required categories, are practices required to commit to or attest to completing 

all 13 activities? Or are they able to select a few activities in each category? 

 

Answer: Practices must attest or commit to all activities in the three required categories.  

 

If a practice has already addressed an activity but wants to do further work on that activity (e.g 

the practice’s EHR was recently upgraded but now the practice is migrating to another EHR), the 

practices can commit to that activity. 

 

3. For the Patient Centered, Population Based Care category, practices must commit to all activities. 

Does this mean practices cannot attest to having completed some of the activities in this 

category?  

 

Answer: Correct, there is no option to attest to completed activities in the Patient Centered, 

Population Based Care category. All practices must commit to all activities in this category. 

 

4. Once providers submit EPT applications through the DHCS Web portal, when and how will 

Managed Care Plans (MCPs), like IEHP, be notified and receive the applications?  

 

Answer: After the application portal closes on October 23, DHCS will send applications to the 

MCP indicated by the practice on October 24 and October 25. 

 
5. Are practices able to apply per office location, given that the demographic of members at each 

location may fall into different populations of focus?  

Or are practices only able to submit one application for all locations? If practices are only allowed 

one application, can the practice specify that the funding would be used for some locations and 

not others?  

 

Answer: Each single legal entity may only submit a single application.  

A single legal entity can choose a subset of specific locations (if they have multiple locations) to 

participate. In that case, the assigned count of Medi-Cal patients (for the total max payment) 

should be based on the lives attributable only to the participating locations.  

See the bottom of page 10 of the Guidelines for more information, specifically the statement 

“Larger practices may apply for a limited number of locations within the larger organization 

(e.g. two physical sites across all physical sites); only the locations specified in the EPT 

application would be committing to the expectations of the Provider Directed Payment 

Program”. 

 

6. For Patient-Centered Population-Based care - for Children and Youth - what ages are included? 

 
Answer: IEHP is pending a response from DHCS. We will advise when response is provided.  
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7. Is there a minimum number of Activities that need to be selected? 

 

Answer: Yes. All thirteen (13) activities under the three required categories (Empanelment and 

Access, Technology and Data, Patient-Centered Population Based Care) need to be either 

committed or attested to.  

Additionally, all seven (7) activities under the category “Patient-Centered, Population-Based 

Care” are required. Groups cannot attest to these activities for past actions.  

For the remaining one (1) activity under the category “Empanelment and Access”, and five (5) 

activities under “Technology and Data”, those activities must either be committed to, or 

attested to have already been completed. 

 
8. If practices have fewer than 500 Medi-Cal and D-SNP patients but are steadily growing, should the 

practice apply or does the practice need to wait until the practice has the minimum panel criteria 

of 1000 assigned Medi-Cal and D-SNP patients? 

 

Answer: Total Medi-Cal & D-SNP assigned lives are determined at time of application. 

Prospective lives that may be assigned in the future are not included. Organizations must serve 

at least 1,000 assigned Medi-Cal Members (or 500 Medi-Cal patients for rural providers) at the 

time of application.  

 
9. How does a group apply for the Initial Planning Incentive Payments? 

 

Answer: Providers are not eligible to apply for the Initial Planning Incentive Payments Program. 

This program is for MCPs only.  MCPs will identify and work with small- to medium-sized 

independent practices using a standardized assessment tool (phmCAT) to provide support as 

the practices develop EPT Provider Directed Payment Program plans and applications. 

 
10. The EPT program appears to be geared towards support of primary care practices, but can our 

local medical societies seek to partner on an application? 

 
Answer: Medical Societies do not meet the minimum practice eligibility criteria to participate 
directly in the EPT Directed Payment program, as the program is only available to primary care 
practices that receive patient assignment from a contracted Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan. 
However, MCPs may seek assistance from medical societies to identify and work with small- to 
medium-sized independent practiced using a standardized assessment tool (phmCAT) to 
support practices as they develop EPT Provider Directed Payment Program plans and 
applications. 
 

11. Can any size practice apply for the EPT Provider Directed Payment Program?  

 

Answer: In terms of number of providers at a practice, there is no limits based on the number 

of practitioners. Only the number of assigned Medi-Cal patients through a practice limit the 

application to the program. See question 8 above.   

 

12. The payment program application link on the DCHS website requires a password.  Does this seem 

right? 
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Answer: There is no longer a username and password required to access the Provider Directed 

Payment Program Application Instructions on the DHCS EPT website. 

 

13. Will you be sending the links to the Application guideline? 

 
Answer: Yes. 
 

14. If a provider is involved in other programs such as Enhanced Care Management (ECM) and are 

already participating in the activities included in the EPT program, can these activities be attested 

to? 

 

Answer: Yes, if the activities do not fit under the “Patient Centered, Population-Based Care” 

category. Activities in these categories must be completed as part of the program. However, a 

new activity added to existing ECM service activities would meet this requirement. 

 

15. What about the initial planning incentive payment to help get ready? Considering there is less 

than a month left for practices to submit their EPT application, practices will need support for the  

required additional time, effort, and staffing. 

 

Answer: IEHP is working to contract with additional local resources to assist practices with their 

phmCAT and application upon request. In the meantime, IEHP is available to assist with 

questions at EPTProgram@iehp.org. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



Equity & Practice 
Transformation (EPT) 
Provider Directed Payment 
Program
September 20, 2023



Agenda

1. IEHP Introductions

2. EPT Provider Directed Payment Program Presentation Review

3. Application Instructions

4. Q&A 



IEHP EPT CORE TEAM 

Dr Takashi Wada 
Chief Medical Officer

Esther Iverson
Director, Provider Communications

Genia Fick
Vice President, Quality

Lorena Chandler
Vice President, Health Equity

Matthew Wray
Director, Health Services 

Special Initiatives

Nishtha Patel
Special Programs 

Manager



































































APPLICATION 
INSTRUCTIONS AND DUE DATES 



Application

• The application and application instructions are available on DHCS 
website. 

• Practices are encouraged to review application instructions prior to 
starting application- the application will need to be completed in one 
session 

• Practices must complete a PhmCAT assessment at 
https://phminitiative.com/resources/

Applications are due October 23, 2023



Resources 

• Application instructions: 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/qphm/Documents/EPT-Provider-Directed-
Payment-Program-Application-Instructions.pdf

• FAQs: https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/qphm/Documents/Equity-and-Practice-
Tranformation-Frequently-Asked-Questions.pdf

• phmCAT tool: https://phminitiative.com/

• DHCS EPT Website: 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/qphm/pages/eptprogram.aspx



QUESTIONS?
EPTPROGRAM@IEHP.ORG


